# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

and if it appear that a majority of all the votes given on the question of its acceptance are in favor thereof, the mayor shall forthwith make proclamation of the fact, and thereupon this act shall take effect. And in case this act is so adopted and takes effect, the terms of office of all city officers which would otherwise expire in April, in the year of our Lord, eighteen hundred sixty-four, shall expire on the second Monday of March, in the year of our Lord, eighteen hundred sixty-four, or as soon thereafter as other persons are qualified in their places. Subordinate officers shall be elected in April, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, at the time now fixed by law.

Approved March 24, 1863.

#### Chapter 276.

An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, amounting to four hundred ninety-five thousand three hundred sixty-six dollars ninety-nine cents.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

State tax, \$495,366.99.

Sect. 1. That each city, town, plantation or other place here-inafter named, within this State, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged.

#### COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN.

cents, undred six dollars thirty six cents, cousand three hundred eighty two dollars twenty cents, undred seven dollars sixty nine cents, cusand eighteen dollars twenty four cents, thousand two hundred ninety one dollars twenty cents, cusand two hundred fifteen dollars sixty cents, cusand two dollars forty cents, 1,215 1,002	36 69 24 29 60
nousand three hundred eighty two dollars twenty cents, undred seven dollars sixty nine cents, 907 cousand eighteen dollars twenty four cents, thousand two hundred ninety one dollars twenty cents, ousand two hundred fifteen dollars sixty cents, 1,215	25 69 24 29 60
cents, undred seven dollars sixty nine cents, ousand eighteen dollars twenty four cents, thousand two hundred ninety one dollars twenty cents, ousand two hundred fifteen dollars sixty cents, 1,382 907 1,018 1,7291 7,291	69 24 29 60
undred seven dollars sixty nine cents, ousand eighteen dollars twenty four cents, thousand two hundred ninety one dollars twenty cents, ousand two hundred fifteen dollars sixty cents, 1,215	69 24 29 60
ousand eighteen dollars twenty four cents, thousand two hundred ninety one dollars twenty cents, ousand two hundred fifteen dollars sixty cents, 1,215	24 29 60
thousand two hundred ninety one dollars twenty cents, 7,291 ousand two hundred fifteen dollars sixty cents, 1,215	29 60
cents, 7,291 ousand two hundred fifteen dollars sixty cents, 1,215	60
ousand two hundred fifteen dollars sixty cents, 1,215	60
ousand two dollars forty cents.	40
	- 0
ousand two hundred ninety five dollars eighty nine	89
ousand six hundred forty three dollars seventy sevents,	77
nousand five hundred fifty eight dollars eighty five	
ousand two hundred fifty one dollars seventy three 2,251	
	_
	undred sixty seven dollars forty eight cents, 567

		ONII OF AROUSTOOK.		
Amity,		Eighty seven dollars eighteen cents,	87	<u>=</u>
Ashland,		Two hundred seven dollars seventy seven		
- ·		oents,	207	77
Bridgewater,		One hundred thirty four dollars six cents,	134	
Fort Fairfield,		Two hundred twenty nine dollars sixty ets.,	229	60
Hodgdon,		Three hundred fifty seven dollars forty two		
11° 10		oents,	357	42
Houlton,		Seven hundred twenty-three dollars sixty		
т.		oents,	723	60
Linneus,		Two hundred thirty three dollars eighty one	000	
Titulatan		cents,	233	81
Littleton,		One hundred sixty two dollars eighty eight	1.00	0.0
Tundon		County nine dellars thints six couts	162	
Lyndon, Masardis,		Seventy nine dollars thirty six conts,		36
Maysville,		Fifty nine dollars seventy four cents,	175	74
Monticello,		One hundred seventy five dollars, One hundred sixty four dollars seven cents,	164	
New Limerick,			80	
Orient,		Eighty dollars sixty cents, Fifty three dollars fifty cents,	53	
Presque Isle,		Two hundred forty one dollars twenty three	00	UU
I roud wo Ibio		cents,	241	99
Smyrna,		Seventy four dollars sixty five cents,	74	
Sherman,		Nine dollars,		00
Washburn,		One dollar five cents,		05
Weston,		One hundred twenty seven dollars fifty four		00
,		cents,	127	54
Bancroft plantation,		Seventy two dollars six cents,		06
Belfast Academy Gra	int.	Seventy four dollars twenty nine cents,		29
W. ½ No. 9, R. 1, G		's	•-	
Survey,		Nine dollars thirty cents,	9	30
No. 11, Ř. 1, V	7. E. L. S	Four dollars twenty seven cents,		27
B, R. 1,	do.	One dollar thirty five cents,		35
Mars Hill, R. 1,	do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16	
O, R. 1,	do.	Thirty nine cents,		39
W. half Plymouth G	rant,	Twelve dollars,	12	00
E. R. 1, V	7. E. L. S	Six dollars,	6	00
G, R. 1,	do.	Four dollars fifty cents,	4	50
No. 2, R. 2,	do.	Nine dollars,	9	00
No. 3, R. 2,	do.	Eighteen dollars seventy five cents,	18	
A, R. 2,	do.	Eight dollars twenty seven cents,		27
B, R. 2,	do.	Thirteen dollars twenty cents,	13	
D, R. 2,	do.	Seven dollars fifty cents,		50
E, R. 2,	do.	Four dollars fifty cents,		50
Deerfield Academy (	rant,	Nine dollars,		00
Westfield Academy	rant,	Nine dollars,	9	00
	7. E. L. S			15
E. half K, R. 2, W. half K, R. 2,	do. do.	Four dollars fifty cents, Four dollars fifty cents,		50
L, R. 2,	do.	Three dollars,		50 00
M, R. 2,	do.	Seven dollars fifty cents,		50
No. 1, R. 3,	do.	Thirteen dollars twenty cents,		20
No. 1, R. 3, do., Nic		Four dollars fifty cents,		50
N. half No. 2, R. 3,				00
No. 3, R. 3,	do.	Nineteen dollars fifty cents,		50
S. pt. No. 4, R. 3,	do.	Twelve dollars,	12	
N. pt. No. 4, R. 3,	do.	Nine dollars,		00
No. 7, R. 3,	do.	Twenty one dollars,	21	
No. 8, R. 3,	do.	Twelve dollars,	$\overline{12}$	
No. 9, R. 3,	do.	Fifteen dollars,		00
E. half No. 10, R. 3		Seven dollars fifty cents,		50
W. half No. 10, R. 3		Seven dollars fifty cents,		50
No. 12, R. 3,	do.	Ninety cents,		90
NE. gr. No. 16, R. 3		Three dollars seventy five cents,	3	75
W. half No. 16, R. 3	do.	Seven dollars fifty cents,		50
N. half No. 17, R. 3	do.	Seven dollars fifty cents,		50
S. half No. 17, R. 3,	do.	Seven dollars fifty cents,		50
Part No. 18, R. 3,	do.	Ten dollars fifty cents,	10	
S. part No. 1, R. 4,	do.	Fifteen dollars,	15	
N. pt. No. 1, R. 4,	do.	Seven dollars fifty cents,	7	50
No. 1, R. 4, do., N.		Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13	
	7. E. L. S	Twenty five dollars eighty cents,	25	80
E. half No. 3, R. 4,	do.	Nine dollars,		00
	4.	Nine dollars sixty cents,		60
	do.	zine dendre sikty cente,		
W. half No. 3, R. 4, No. 5, R. 4, E. half No. 6, R. 4,	do.	Eighteen dollars,	18	00

## COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK, (CONTINUED.)

	- CONTINUED.	
NW. qr. No. 6, R. 4, W.E.L.S.	Two dollars forty cents.	2 40
E. half No. 7, R. 4, do.	Nine dollars sixty cents,	9 60
W. half No. 7, R. 4, do.	Nine dollars sixty cents,	9 60
Half No. 8, R. 4, do.	Eight dollars ten cents,	8 10
No. 9, R. 4, blocks, do.	Two dollars twenty five cents,	2 25
W. half and S. E. qr. No. 10		
R. 4, W. E. L. S.,		12 38
E. half No. 11, R. 4, do.	Nine dollars,	9 00
SW. qr. No. 11, R. 4, do.	Four dollars fifty cents,	4 50
NW. qr. No. 11, R. 4, do.	Four dollars fifty cents,	4 50
No. 12, R. 4, do., blocks & lot,	One dollar five cents,	1 05
No. 13, R. 4, W. E. L. S.,	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 14, R. 4, do.	Seven dollars fifty cents,	7 50
W. half No. 15, R. 4, do. E. half No. 15, R. 4, do.	Six dollars sixty cents, Twenty four dollars,	$\begin{array}{cccc} 6 & 60 \\ 24 & 00 \end{array}$
E. half No. 15, R. 4, do. No. 16, R. 4, do.	Nineteen dollars eighty oents,	19 80
S. half No. 17, R. 4, do.	Six dollars twelve cents,	6 12
Pt. N. hf. No. 17, R. 4, do.	Two dollars fifty eight cents,	2 58
No. 18, R. 4, do.	Twenty four dollars,	24 00
S. part A, R. 5, . do.	Eight dollars seventy six cents,	8 76
N. part A, R. 5, do.	Twenty dollars ten cents,	20 10
S. part No. 1, R. 5, do.	Nine dollars,	9 00
N. part No. 1, R. 5, do.	Fifteen dollars,	15 00
W. half No. 2, R. 5, do.	Twenty four dollars,	24 00
No. 4, R. 5, do.	Twenty one dollars,	21 00
No. 5, R. 5, do.	Fifteen dollars,	15 00
No. 6, R. 5, do.	Eleven dollars twenty five cents,	11 25
No. 7, R. 5, do.	Thirteen dollars twenty cents,	13 20
No. 8, R. 5, do.	Six dollars ninety cents,	6 90
No. 9, R. 5, do. NW. qr. No. 9, R. 5, do.	Thirty dollars,	30 00 10 50
No. 12, R. 5, Blake, do.	Ten dollars fifty cents, Nine dollars,	9 00
No. 12, R. 5, do.	Seven dollars fifty cents,	7 50
No. 13, R. 5, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
No. 14, R. 5, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
No. 15, R. 5, do.	Thirteen dollars twenty cents,	13 20
N. hf. No. 16, R. 5, do.	Eight dollars twenty five cents,	8 25
S. hf. No. 16, R. 5, do.	Eight dollars twenty five cents,	8 25
No. 17, R. 5, do.	Twenty dollars twenty five cents,	20 25
No. 18, R. 5, do.	Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13 50
No. 18, R. 5, Tr. lots, do.	Twelve dollars ninety cents,	12-90
No. 9, R. 6, do. No. 10, R. 6, do.	Six dollars thirty cents,	6 30
No. 11, R. 6, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents, Twenty three dollars forty cents,	$1650 \\ 2340$
No. 12, R. 6, do.	Twenty four dollars,	24 00
No. 13, R. 6, do.	Eight dollars ten cents,	8 10
No. 14, R. 6, do.	Twenty one dollars,	21 00
W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do.	Eight dollars twenty five cents,	8 25
E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do.	Eight dollars twenty five cents,	8 25
No. 16, R. 6, do.	Thirteen dollars twenty cents,	13 20
S. half No. 17, R. 6, do.	Nine dollars,	9 00
No. 18, R. 6, do.	Fifteen dollars,	15 00
No. 9, R. 7, de.	Twenty two dollars twenty cents,	22 20
No. 10, R. 7, do. No. 11, R. 7, do.	Sixteen dollars eighty cents,	16 80 18 00
No. 11, R. 7, do. No. 12, R. 7, do.	Eighteen dollars, Nineteen dollars twenty cents,	18 00
No. 13, R. 7, do.	Ten dollars eighty cents,	10 80
S. half No. 14, R. 7, do.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
S. half No. 14, R. 7, do. NW. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do.	Seven dollars twenty cents,	7 20
NE, gr. No. 14, R. 7, de.	Six dollars thirty cents,	6 30
No. 15, R. 7, do.	Thirteen dollars twenty cents,	13 20
Part No. 16, R. 7, do.	Six dollars,	6 00
Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do. Cary et als.,		3 90
No. 17, R 7, W.F.L.S., H.M. West	Eight dollars forty cents,	8 40
No. 17, R. 7, do., Cary & Drake,	Ewo dollars forty cents,	2 40
No. 17, R. 7, do., Blocks, No. 18, R. 7, W. E. L. S.,	Sixty cents,	60
No. 18, R. 7, W. E. L. S., No. 9, R. 8, do.	Six dollars, Twenty four dollars,	$\begin{array}{c} 6 \ 00 \\ 24 \ 00 \end{array}$
No. 10, R. 8, do.	Twenty four dollars,	24 00 27 00
Half No. 11, R. 8, do., Maine		2.00
Historical Society,	Seventeen dollars forty cents,	17 40
Half No. 11, R. 8, W. E. L. S.,	Eleven dollars forty cents.	11 40
No. 12, R. 8, do.	Twenty seven dollars,	27 00
Half No. 13, R. 8, Litchfield		
Academy,	Eleven dollars ten cents,	11 10

COUNTY	OF AROOSTOOK, (CONTINUED.)	
No. 13, R. 8, W. E. L. S.	Seventeen dollars ten cents,	17 10
No. 14, R. 8, do.	Nineteen dollars eighty cents,	19 80
S. half No. 15, R. 8, do.	Seven dollars eighty cents,	7 80
N. half No. 15, R. 8, do.	Seven dollars eighty cents,	7 80
No. 16, R. 8, do.	Eighteen dollars,	18 00
S. pt. No. 17, R. 8, J. S. Gil- man,	Thirteen dollars eighty cents,	13 80
Pt. No. 17, R. 8, do., B. Hun-		13 00
newell,	One dollar ninety eight cents,	1 98
Part No. 17, R. 8, do., Danie		2 00
Savage,	One dollar one cent,	1 01
No. 11, R. 9, W. E. L. S.	Thirty dollars,	30 00
No. 12, R. 9, do.	Eighteen dollars,	18 00
No. 13, R. 9, do.	Ten dollars ninety two cents,	10 92
No. 14, R. 9, do.	Nine dollars,	9 00
No. 15, R. 9, do. No. 16, R. 9, do.	Twelve dollars, Fifteen dollars,	$12 00 \\ 15 00$
No. 16, R. 9, do. No. 11, R. 10, do.	Ten dollars fifty cents,	10 50
No. 14, R. 10, do.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 15, R. 10, do.	Thirteen dollars twenty cents,	13 20
No. 16, R. 10, do.	Nine dollars,	9 00
Half No. 17, R. 10, do.	Three dollars sixty cents,	3 60
No. 18, R. 10, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
Half No. 11, R. 11, do.	Ten dollars fifty cents,	10 50
Half No. 12, R. 11, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
No. 13, R. 11, do. S. half No. 14, R. 11, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents, Seven dollars fifty cents,	$16 50 \\ 7 50$
N. half No. 14, R. 11, do.	Nine dollars,	9 00
S. half No. 15, R. 11, do.	Eight dollars ten cents,	8 10
N. half No. 15, R. 11, do.	Eight dollars ten cents,	8 10
No. 16, R. 11, do.	Ten dollars fifty cents,	10 50
No. 17, R. 11, do.	Ten dollars eighty cents,	10 80
No. 18, R. 11, do.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 19, R. 11, do.	Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	$\frac{13}{27} \frac{50}{00}$
No. 20, R. 11 and 12, do. No. 11, R. 12, do.	Twenty seven dollars, Thirteen dollars twenty cents,	13 20
No. 12, R. 12, do.	Thirteen dollars twenty cents,	13 20
No. 13, R. 12, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
No. 13, R. 12, do. No. 14, R. 12, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
No. 15, R. 12, do.	Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13 50
No. 16, R. 12, do.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 17, R. 12, do. W. half and N. E. qr. No. 18	Thirteen dollars twenty cents,	13 20
R. 12, W. E. L. S.		12 30
No. 19, R. 12, do.	Fifteen dollars,	15 00
No. 12, R. 13, do.	Fifteen dollars,	15 00
No. 13, R. 13, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
No. 14, R. 13, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
No. 15, R. 13, do.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 16, R. 13, do. No. 17, R. 13, do.	Ten dollars fifty cents, Twelve dollars,	$10 50 \\ 12 00$
No. 18, R. 13, do.	Eighteen dollars,	18 00
No. 11, R. 14, do.	Thirty dollars,	30 00
W. half No. 12, R. 14, do.	Six dollars sixty cents,	6 60
E. half No. 12, R. 14, do.	Seven dollars fifty cents,	7 50
No. 13, R. 14, do.	Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13 50
No. 14, R. 14, do.	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 50 18 00
No. 15, R. 14, do. No. 16, R. 14, do.	Eighteen dollars, Eighteen dollars,	18 00 18 00
No. 17. B. 14. do.	Nine dollars,	9 00
No. 17, R. 14, do. W. half No. 11, R. 15, do.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
E. half No. 11, R. 15, do.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 12, R. 15, do.	Nineteen dollars eighty cents,	19 80
No. 13, R. 15, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
No. 14, R. 15, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
No. 15, R. 15, do. No. 12, R. 16, do.	Nine dollars,  Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	9 00 13 50
No. 12, R. 16, do. No. 13, R. 16, do.	Twenty seven dollars seventy five cents,	27 75
No. 14, R. 16, do.	Eleven dollars ten cents,	11 10
No. 12, R. 17, do.	Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13 50
	Titue 41	
	Five thousand five hundred eighty five dol- lars nineteen cents,	5,585 19
	i iaio iiiioloon oonos,	3,000 10

#### STATE TAX.

## Снар. 276.

#### COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

Baldwin,	Six hundred forty one dollars fifty seven cents,	641	== 57
Bridgton,	Two thousand one hundred fifteen dollars eighty four		
	_ cents,	2,115	84
Brunswick,	Five thousand two hundred ninety-three dollars thirty		
C Till . 1 . 41.	seven cents,	5,293	37
Cape Elizabeth,	Two thousand two hundred seventy eight dollars twenty	0.070	00
Casco,	eight cents,	2,278 640	
Cumberland,	Six hundred forty dollars sixty seven cents, One thousand three hundred seventy dollars fifty two		0.4
oumber ianu,	cents,	1,370	52
Falmouth,	One thousand eight hundred seventy dollars sixteen ets.,	1,870	
Freeport,	Two thousand four hundred seventy one dollars twenty	1,010	10
- rosporo,	cents,	2,471	20
Gorham,	Three thousand two hundred sixty seven dollars forty		
•	three cents,	3,267	43
Gray,	One thousand eighty four dollars thirty two cents,	1,084	
Harpswell,	One thousand three hundred forty two dollars eighty seven		
_	cents,	1,342	87
Harrison,	Seven hundred twenty six dollars sixteen cents,	726	
Naples,	Seven hundred two dollars eighty six cents,	702	
New Gloucester,	Two thousand one dollars eighty eight cents,	2,001	88
North Yarmouth,		1 000	
Otisfield,	cents,	1,366	
Portland,	Seven hundred seventy dollars fifty six cents, Sixty five thousand six hundred forty dollars forty four	770	9.0
Fornand,	cents,	65,640	4.4
Pownal,	One thousand forty dollars thirty two cents.	1,040	
Raymond,	Five hundred four dollars fifty two cents,	504	
Scarborough,	One thousand six hundred seventeen dollars.	1,617	
Sebago,	Four hundred fifty one dollars fourteen cents,	451	
Standish,	One thousand three hundred sixty dollars sixteen cents,	1,360	
Westbrook,	Five thousand five hundred thirteen dollars fifteen cents,	5,513	
Windham,	Two thousand three hundred sixty five dollars sixty two		
•	cents,	2,365	62
Yarmouth,	Two thousand seven hundred ninety seven dollars twenty		
	eight cents,	2,797	28
	One hundred nine thousand two hundred thirty four dol-		00
	l lars eight cents,	109,234	υs

#### COUNTY OF FRANKLIN.

Avon,	Three hundr	ed ninety one dollars fifty five cents, 391	1 55
Carthage,	One hundred	ninety one dollars eighty eight ets., 191	I 88
Chesterville.			2 10
Freeman,	Three hundr	ed eighty eight dollars ninety eight	3 98
Farmington,		and three dollars thirty three cents, 3,003	
			2 16
Industry,			4 10
Jay,	cents,	l one hundred seven dollars sixteen 1,107	7 16
Kingfield,	Two hundre	d ninety nine dollars eighty seven	
	cents,	299	87
Madrid,	One hundred	thirty five dollars forty three cents, 135	5 43
New Sharon,		two hundred eighty seven dollars	
	fifty nine		7 59
New Vineyard,			2 03
Phillips,		ed seventy four dollars seventy nine	
	cents.		1 79
Rangely,	One hundred		1 39
Salem,			97
Strong,			61
Temple,			2 03
Weld,			3 16
Wilton,		d four hundred thirty six dollars	
	ninety two	cents, 1,436	3 92
Letter E,	Thirty nine	dollars forty three cents, 39	43
E. pt. No. 6, nea	Phillips, Eight dollars	forty cents, 8	3 40
W. pt. No. 6,	do. Six dollars,		00
	B. K. P., Four dollars	fifty cents, 4	₹ 50
No. 3, R. 2,	do. Thirteen dol		3 50

No. 4, R. 2, B. K. P.	, Thirteen dollars fifty cents,		50
S. hf. No. 4, R. 3, do.	Four dollars eighty cents,	4	80
D, do.	Fourteen dollars forty cents,	14	40
No. 2, R. 1, W. B. P.,	Nine dollars,	9	00
No. 3, R. 1, (Rangely,)	Fifteen dollars,	15	00
No. 1, R. 2, do.	Seven dollars twenty cents,	7	20
No. 2, R. 2,	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,		50
N. hf. No. 1, R. 3,	Nine dollars sixty cents,		60
S. hf. No. 1, R 3,	Four dollars eighty cents,		80
No. 2, R. 3,	Thirteen dollars fifty cents,		50
No. 3, R. 3,	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,		50
N, hf. No. 1, R. 4,	Nine dollars,		00
S. hf. No. 1, R. 4,	Twelve dollars,		00
N. hf. No. 2, R. 4,	Seven dollars fifty cents,		50
No. 1, R. 5,	Twenty one dollars,		00
No. 2, R. 5,	Fifteen dollars.		00
S. hf. No. 1, R. 6, W.B.P			50
No. 2, R. 6,	Seven dollars fifty cents,		50
No. 1, R. 8,	Twenty one dollars seventy five cents,		75
Gore N. of No. 2 and 3, 1			, ,
6, Dead River,	Four dollars fifty cents,	1	50
No. 4, set off from Carthag			00
110. 1, 500 on 110m Oarmag	o, la mo donara,	ں	
•	Twelve thousand nine hundred one dollars thirty		
	three conts.	12,901	33

## COUNTY OF HANCOCK.

Aurora, Bluchill, Brooklin, Brooksville, Buoksport, Castine, Cramberry Isle, Deer Isle, Deer Isle, Detham, Edden, Edden, Edden, Edlsworth, Edden, Edden, Edlsworth, Edden, Edden, Edlsworth, Edden, Erip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. No. 10, adj. Steuber, No. 20, adv. No. 20, a		
Aurora, Bluehill, Brooklin, Brooksville, Brooksyille, Brooksport, Castine, Castine, Cranberry Isle, Deer Isle, Deer Isle, Dethan, Eden, Eden, Eden, Edlsworth, Eden, Elisworth, Eden, Frour hundred dilars forty nine cents, Elisworth, Eden, Elisworth, Eden, Elisworth, Eden, Frour hundred seventy one dollars twenty nine cents, Elisworth, Elisworth, Ernaklin, Gouldsborough, Hancock, Mariaville, Mount Desert, Orland, Otis, Penobscot, Sadgwick, Five hundred forty eight dollars forty eight cents, Sodgwick, Five hundred forty one dollars thirty seven cents, Five hundred forty one dollars thirty seven cents, Five hundred forty one dollars forty eight cents, Five hundred forty eight dollars forty eight cents, Four hundred forty eight dollars forty eight cents, Four hundred forty one dollars thirty seven cents, Five hundred forty one dollars thirty seven cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars sixty four cents, Five hundred seventy eight dollars forty eight cents, Four hundred thirty three dollars sixty four cents, Five hundred eighty four dollars forty eight cents, Four hundred seventy seven dollars thirty seven cents, Five hundred forty one dollars twenty one cents, Five hundred one dollars tip to graph to cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars forty eight cents, Four hundred thirty three dollars, Four hundred twenty five dollars, Four hundred twenty five dollars, Five hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Five hundred twenty five dollars, Five hundred twenty five dollars, Five hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Forty eight dollars, Forty eight dollars, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Sixty ix dollars forty two cents, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Eighty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Eighty eight dollars forty twe cents, Six bighty eight dollars forty twe dollars, Five hundred remedial eighty four cents, Forty eight dollars forty twe dollars thirty eight cents, Forty eight dollars forty twe dollars,	0	9
Bluehill, Brooklin, Brooksyille, Broksport,  Castine,  Castine,  Castine,  Cramberry Isle, Deer Isle, Deer Isle, Dethann, Eastbrook, Eden, Ellsworth, Two thousand mine hundred thirty three dellars twenty one cents, Eighty eight dollars forty one dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Four hundred seventy one dollars twenty one cents, Four hundred forty six dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Four hundred seventy one dollars eighty nine cents, Four hundred forty six dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Four hundred seventy one dollars eighty nine cents, Four hundred forty six dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Four hundred seventy one dollars eighty nine cents, Four hundred forty six dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Four hundred seventy one dollars twenty nine cents, Four hundred seventy one dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Four hundred seventy one dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars forty eight dollars, Four hundred seventy eight dollars, Four hundred forty eight dollars, Four hundred forty eight dollars, Four hundred eighty from dollars twenty nine cents	1	4
Brooklin, Brooksyille, Castine, Cranberry Isle, Deer Isle, Doe hundred sixty one dollars eighty six cents, One thousand two hundred ninety four cents, Eastbrook, Eaten, Elisworth, Eastbrook, Eden, Elisworth, Four hundred seventy seven dollars thirty seven cents, Elighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Elighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Four hundred seventy seven dollars thirty seven cents, Five hundred forty six dollars twenty one cents, Four hundred forty eight dollars twenty one cents, Four hundred one dollars eighty six cents, One hundred forty eight dollars forty eight cents, Nine hundred forty one dollars forty eight cents, Five hundred ninety one dollars forty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars to eents, Five hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Five hundred seventy eight dollars, Four hundred twenty five dollars, Four hundred ninety five dollars, There hundred dighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Seven hundred twenty five dollars, There hundred dighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Seven hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Seven hundred twenty five dollars, Thirty three dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Nine dollars, Sighteen dollars,	8	8
Brooksville, Bucksport, Two thousand nine hundred thirty three dellars twenty one cents, Two thousand two hundred ninety six dollars forty conts, One hundred sixty one dollars eighty six cents, Dedham, Eastbrook, Eastbrook, Elighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Ellsworth, Two thousand ninety four dollars twenty nine cents, Elisworth, Two hundred seventy seven dollars eighty nine cents, Ellsworth, Two thousand six hundred ninety seven dollars thirty seven cents, Three hundred seventy one dollars twenty one cents, Four hundred forty six dollars twenty one cents, Five hundred forty six dollars twenty one cents, Five hundred forty six dollars twenty one cents, Five hundred forty one dollars thirty seven cents, Sixty oight dollars forty eight cents, For hundred ninety one dollars forty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars to cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars, Four hundred ninety five dollars, Four hundred twenty five dollars, Trenton, Verona, Waltham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steubent, Eighteen dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Eighteen dollars, Eighteen dollars, Sighty in dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Eighteen dollars, Eighteen dollars, Eighteen dollars, Sighty in dollars, Sighty in dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Eighteen dollars, Sighty in dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sighty in dollars there the dollars, Sighty in dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sighty in dollars there dollars there dollars dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sighty in dollars dollars, Sighty in dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sighty in dollars there dollars there dollars dollars, Sighty in dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sighty in dollars doll	1	
Bucksport,  Castine,  Castine,  Cranberry Isle, Deer Isle, Deer Isle, Deetham, Eastbrook, Eden, Ellsworth, Franklin, Gouldsborough, Hancock, Mariaville, One hundred forty eight dollars forty eight cents, Four hundred or eighty six cents, One hundred seventy one dollars eighty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars six hundred ninety seven dollars twenty one cents, Four hundred seventy one dollars twenty one cents, Hancock, Mariaville, Mount Desert, Orland, Oris, Penobacot, Sixty oight dollars ten cents, Nine hundred forty eight dollars forty eight cents, Nine hundred forty one dollars forty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars ten cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Surry, Frew hundred eighty three dollars, Four hundred ninety five dollars, Four hundred twenty five dollars, One hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Seven hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, One hundred thirty three dollars eight cents, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Four hundred twenty five dollars, Tremont, Tremont, Tremont, Frour hundred twenty five dollars, One hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Seven hundred thirty three dollars, Thirty three dollars, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Seven hundred thirty three dollars, Thirty three dollars, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sighteen dollars, Sighteen dollars, Sighteen dollars,	0	0
Castine, Castine, Cranberry Isle, Deen Isle, Deen Isle, Dedham, Eastbrook, Eden, Ellsworth, Two bundred eighty four dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars twenty one dollars thirty seven cents, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars twenty one dollars thirty seven cents, Thou thousand six hundrod ninety seven dollars thirty seven cents, Three hundred seventy one dollars twenty one cents, Four hundred forty six dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars eighty nine cents, Four hundred forty six dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars eighty nine cents, Four hundred forty six dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars eight nine cents, Four hundred forty six dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars eight nine cents, Four hundred seventy one dollars twenty one cents, Five hundred forty eight dollars forteen cents, Nine hundred forty eight dollars forteen cents, Five hundred forty one dollars thirty seven cents, Five hundred eighty four dollars forteen cents, Five hundred forty six dollars forteen cents,  Eighty eight dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars twenty nine cents, Eighty eight dollars twenty one dollars thirty Eight eents, Sixty oight dollars forty twe dollars thirty eight cents, Four hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Four hundred twenty five dollars, The hundred twenty f		
Castine, Cranberry Isle, Deer Isle, Deer Isle, Deten Isle, Deer Isle, Deten Isle Isle Isle Isle Isle, Deten Isle Isle Isle Isle	3	2
Cranberry Isle, Deer Isle, Deer Isle, Dedham, Eastbrook, Eden, Ellsworth, Franklin, Gouldsborough, Hancock, Mariaville, Mount Desert, Orland, Orland, Orland, Orland, Orland, Orland, Orland, Sixty oight dollars tencents, Five hundred forty eight dollars forty eight cents, Five hundred forty six dollars twenty one oents, Four hundred forty six dollars twenty one oents, Four hundred forty eight dollars fortree neents, Four hundred one dollars eighty six cents, One hundred forty eight dollars fortreen cents, Mariaville, Mount Desert, Orland, Orland, Orland, Orland, Orland, Orland, Five hundred forty one dollars thirty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars ten cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Sodgwick, Five hundred seventy eight dollars, Four hundred ninety one dollars thirty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars ten cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Four hundred ninety five dollars, Four hundred twenty five dollars, One hundred thirty three dollars, One hundred thirty three dollars, Tremont, Tremont, Tremont, Tremont, Tremont, Tremont, Tremont, Tremont, Tremont, Trenton, One hundred thirty three dollars, One hundred thirty three dollars, Tretty eight dollars, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Sixty six dollars forty wo cents, Seven hundred twenty five dollars, Tretty eight dollars, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Tretty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Sighty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sighty eight dollars, Sighty eight dollars, Sighty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sighty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sighty eight dollars, Sighty ei		
Cranberry Isle, Deer Isle, Deer Isle, Dedham, Eastbrook, Eden, Eilsworth, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Two thousand six hundrod ninety seven dollars thirty seven cents, Three hundred seventy one dollars twenty one cents, Four hundred forty six dollars twenty one cents, Mariaville, Mount Desert, One hundred forty eight dollars forteen cents, Three hundred ninety one dollars forty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars thirty eight cents, Four hundred forty one dollars forteen cents, Sixty oight dollars thirty eight cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Four hundred eighty three dollars, Four hundred thirty three dollars, Four hundred thirty three dollars, Trenton, Verona, Waltham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben,  No. 10, adj. Steuben,  No. 10, adj. Steuben,  One hundred sixty one dollars eighty in cents, Eighty eight dollars eighty three dollars, Forty eight dollars, No. 10, adj. Steuben, Nine dollars, Eighty eight dollars twenty nine cents, 22,63 33 34 35 36 37 36 37 37 37 38 39 30 30 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31 31	6	4
Deer Islo, Dedham, Eastbrook, Eaten, Eastbrook, Eden, Ellsworth, Ellsworth, Franklin, Gouldsborough, Hancock, One hundred seventy seven dollars thirty seven cents, Tiree hundred forty six dollars twenty one cents, Four hundred one dollars twenty one cents, Four hundred one dollars twenty one cents, Four hundred one dollars twenty one cents, Mariaville, One hundred forty eight dollars fortueen cents, Mount Desert, Orland, Orlan	i	
Dedham, Eastbrook, Eighty eight dollars forty nine cents, Eillsworth, Four hundred seventy seven dollars eighty nine cents, Ellsworth, Two thousand six hundrod ninety seven dollars thirty seven cents, Three hundred seventy one dollars twenty oight cts., Gouldsborough, Hancock, Mariaville, Mount Desert, Orland, Ois, Penobscot, Sedgwick, Sullivan, Surry, Four hundred delphty three dollars thirty eight cents, Sullivan, Four hundred seventy eight dollars thirty eight cents, Sullivan, Five hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Sullivan, Four hundred seventy eight dollars thirty eight cents, Sedgwick, Five hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Four hundred seventy eight dollars thirty eight cents, Schamber of the hundred dink thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Four hundred ten dollars five cents, Four hundred twenty five dollars, One hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Seven hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, One hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Trenton, Verona, Waltham, One hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Seven hundred thirty three dollars, Thirty three dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars seventy eight cents, Forty eight dollars, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Eight ends, Adameted thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Seven hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty in dollars, Sixty in dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Sixty oight dollars twenty one dollars thirty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars twenty oight dollars, Sixty oight dollars twenty oight dollars, Sixty oight dollars twenty oight dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Sixty oight dollars		
Eastbrook, Eden, Four hundred seventy seven dollars eighty nine cents, Two thousand six hundrod ninety seven dollars thirty seven cents,  Franklin, Gouldsborough, Hancock, Four hundred seventy one dollars twenty oight ets., Four hundred forty six dollars twenty one cents, Mariaville, One hundred forty eight dollars fonteen cents, Three hundred ninety one dollars forty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars ten cents, Three hundred forty one dollars forty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars ten cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Five hundred seventy eight dollars, Five hundred ten dollars five cents, Sullivan, Four hundred ten dollars five cents, Five hundred timety five dollars, Four hundred thirty three dollars, Tremont, Five hundred twenty five dollars, One hundred thirty three dollars, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Sixty six dollars, Sixty six dollars, No. 3, No. 4, do.  Strip N. of No. 3, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Sixty six dollars, Sixty six dollars, Nine doll	4	
Eden, Ellsworth, Ellsworth, Two thousand six hundred ninety seven dollars eighty nine cents, Two thousand six hundred ninety seven dollars thirty seven cents, Three hundred seventy one dollars twenty eight cts., Five hundred forty six dollars twenty one cents, Mariaville, One hundred forty eight dollars forteen cents, Mount Desert, Orland, Orland, Orland, Orland, Orland, Nine hundred ninety one dollars forty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars ten cents, Five hundred forty one dollars thirty seven cents, Sixty oight dollars thirty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars the cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Surry, Four hundred ninety five dollars, Five hundred eighty three dollars two cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars two cents, Seven hundred twenty five dollars, Verona, Waltham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sighteen dollars, Elighteen dollars,	8	
Ellsworth, Franklin, Gouldsborough, Hancock, Mariaville, Mount Desert, Orland, Otis, Penobscot, Sedgwick, Sullivan, Surry, Tremont, Tremont, Tremont, Tremont, Tremont, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Three hundred seventy one dollars thirty seven cents, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Three hundred forty one dollars thirty seven cents, Sixty oight dollars to cents, Four hundred forty one dollars forty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars thirty seven cents, Sixty oight dollars thirty seyen cents, Sixty oight dollars thirty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars thirty eight cents, Five hundred seventy eight dollars thirty eight cents, Four hundred seventy eight dollars two cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars two cents, Seven hundred twenty five dollars, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars,	7	
seven cents, Three hundred seventy one dollars twenty eight cts., Hancock, Harcock, Mariaville, One hundred forty six dollars twenty one cents, Three hundred one dollars eighty six cents, One hundred forty eight dollars forty eight cents, Orland,		
Franklin, Gouldsborough, Hancock, Mariaville, Mount Desert, Orland, Orland, Otis, Penobscot, Sedgwick, Sullivan, Surry, Tremont, Trenton, Verona, Waltham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben,  Tive hundred discoventy one dollars twenty one cents, Five hundred forty eight dollars fonteen cents, Three hundred ninety one dollars forty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars to cents, Sixty oight dollars thirty eight cents, Five hundred seventy eight dollars thirty eight cents, Five hundred tend ollars five cents, Five hundred tend ollars five cents, Five hundred twenty five dollars, One hundred twenty five dollars, One hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars seventy eight cents, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sighteen dollars, Sighteen dollars, Sighteen dollars, Sighteen dollars, Sighteen dollars, Sighteen dollars thirty eight cents, Sighteen dollars, Sighteen dolla	7	3
Gouldsborough, Hancock, Mariaville, Mount Desert, Orland, Otis, Penobscot, Sedgwick, Sullivan, Surry, Tremont, Trenton, Verona, Waltham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben,  Five hundred forty six dollars twenty one cents, Four hundred one dollars eighty six cents, One hundred innety one dollars forty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars ten cents, Sixty oight dollars ten cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Five hundred seventy eight dollars sixty four cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars five cents, Five hundred ten dollars five cents, Five hundred ten dollars five ocnts, Five hundred ten dollars five ocnts, Four hundred ten dollars five cents, Four hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, One hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Thirty three dollars seventy eight cents, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sight dollars twenty one cents, 44 Cone hundred forty eight dollars five dollars forty eight cents, Four hundred seventy eight cents, Four hundred ten dollars five cents, Four hundred ten dollars, Thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Thirty three dollars seventy eight cents, Thirty three dollars seventy eight cents, Thirty three dollars forty eight dellars, Thirty three dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars forty eight dellars, Thirty three dollars, Thirty three do	1	
Hancock, Mariaville, Mount Desert, One hundred forty eight dollars forty eight cents, Orland, Nine hundred forty one dollars thirty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars ten cents, Penobscot, Sedgwick, Sullivan, Surry, Four hundred seventy eight dollars sixty four cents, Sullivan, Four hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Surry, Four hundred innety five dollars, Tremont, Tremont, Tremont, Five hundred eighty three dollars two cents, Seven hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, One hundred thirty three dollars tenty eight cents, Seven hundred treaty five dollars, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Sixty six dollars forty vive cents, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Sight dollars, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Seven hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight d	6	
Mariaville, Mount Desert, One hundred forty eight dollars fonteen cents, Three hundred ninety one dollars forty eight cents, Otis, Penobscot, Sixty oight dollars to cents, Sullivan, Sullivan, Surry, Tremont, Trenton, Verona, Waltham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Sinne dollars, Three hundred forty eight dollars forty eight cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Four hundred twenty five dollars, Trento dollars, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Seven hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars seventy eight cents, Sixty six dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sighteen dollars, Si	1	
Mount Desert, Orland, Orland, Nine hundred forty one dollars forty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars ten cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Sedgwick, Sullivan, Surry, Four hundred ten dollars five cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars sixty four cents, Four hundred ninety five dollars, Tremont, Five hundred eighty three dollars, Four hundred eighty three dollars, Trenton, Verona, Waltham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., Forty eight dollars, Thirty three dollars forty two cents, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars seventy eight cents, Forty eight dollars, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Sighteen dollars, Si	8.	
Orland, Otis, Sixty oight dollars ten cents, Sedgwick, Sedgwick, Sullivan, Surry, Four hundred eighty three dollars sixty four cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars two cents, Four hundred ninety five dollars, Trenton, Verona, Waltham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Sixty oight dollars ten cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars two cents, Trenton dollars, Trenton dollars forty two cents, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars seventy eight cents, Sixty six dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Sixty oight dollars forty two cents, Strip N. of No. 4, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars fire dollars thirty eight cents, Sixty oight dollars, Six	1	
Otis, Penobscot, Sedgwick, Sullivan, Surry, Four hundred eighty three dollars sixty four cents, Five hundred seventy eight dollars Four hundred ten dollars five cents, Four hundred ninety five dollars, Tremont, Tremont, Four hundred eighty three dollars Four hundred ten dollars five cents, Seven hundred tighty three dollars, One hundred thirty three dollars, One hundred thirty three dollars eight cents, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Sixty oight dollars One hundred thirty three dollars eight cents, Thirty three dollars seventy eight cents, Forty eight dollars, No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Eighteen dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Sinty oight dollars, Nine dollars, Sinty oight dollars, Sinty oi	ŀ1	
Penobscot, Sedgwick, Sedgwick, Sullivan, Surry, Four hundred seventy eight dollars sixty four cents, Four hundred trendollars five cents, Four hundred ninety five dollars, Tremont, Five hundred eighty three dollars two cents, Four hundred twenty five dollars, Verona, Waltham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Selection Steuben, No. 10, adj. Steuben, Sinve hundred eighty three dollars two cents, Seven hundred twenty five dollars, There dollars thirty eight cents, Stry three dollars thirty eight cents, Stry to dollars, Thirty three dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars forty two cents, Stry three dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Stry three dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars forty two cents, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars forty two cents, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Sixty six dollars, Sixty six dollars, Sixty six dollars, Sixty six dollars, Sixty four cents, Sixty six dollars thirty eight cents, Sixty six dollars, Sixty six dollars, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Sixty six dollars	88	. ]
Sedgwick, Sullivan, Four hundred seventy eight dollars sixty four cents, Four hundred ten dollars five cents, Tremont, Five hundred innety five dollars, Trenton, Verona, Valtham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Surry, Four hundred ten dollars five cents, Seven hundred eighty three dollars thirty eight cents, Trenton, Seven hundred twenty five dollars, Tone hundred thirty three dollars thirty eight cents, Thirty three dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars seventy eight cents, Forty eight dollars, No. 8, South Div., Nine dollars, No. 10, adj. Steuben, Eighteen dollars,	33	
Sullivan, Surry, Four hundred ten dollars five cents, Four hundred innety five dollars, Tremont, Tremton, Verona, Waltham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Surry Houndred ten dollars five cents, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars,	8	
Surry, Tremont, Five hundred eighty three dollars two cents, Five hundred eighty three dollars two cents, Seven hundred twenty five dollars, Verona, Waltham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Sirry M. of Steuben, Sirry No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Sirry No. 10, adj. Steuben, S	0	(
Tremont, Trenton, Yerona, Waltham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Trenton, Seven hundred twenty five dollars, One hundred thirty three dollars eight cents, Thirty three dollars seventy eight cents, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars,	5	
Trenton, Verona, Valtham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Seven hundred twenty five dollars, One hundred thirty three dollars eight cents, It is that the dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars seventy eight cents, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars,	33	
Verona, Waltham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Swans Island, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Thirty three dollars seventy eight cents, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty N. of No. 4, Nine dollars, Sixty Nine dollars, Sixty Nine dollars, Sixty Seventy eight cents, Sixty six dollars seventy eight cents, Sixty six dollars seventy eight cents, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Sixty six dollars for	25	
Waltham, Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Steuben, Steuben, No. 10, adj. Steuben, Strip N. of No. 4, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Steuben, Steuben, Steuben, Steuben, State State Steuben, State State Steuben, State Steuben	33	
Swans Island, No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Sixty six dollars forty two cents, Forty eight dollars seventy eight cents, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty six dollars seventy eight cents, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty six dollars seventy eight cents, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty six dollars seventy eight cents, Forty eight dollars, Nine dollars, Sixty six dollars seventy eight cents, Forty eight dollars, Forty two cents, Forty eight dollars, Fo	33	. (
No. 7, No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben,	36	
No. 3, N. D., No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Eight dollars, Nine dollars,	33	
No. 4, do. Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. Nine dollars, No. 10, adj. Steuben, Eighteen dollars,	18	
Strip N. of No. 3, Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Eighteen dollars,	18	
Strip N. of No. 4, No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Eighteen dollars,	9	(
No. 8, South Div., No. 9, do. No. 10, adj. Steuben, Eighteen dollars,	9	(
No. 9, do. Nine dollars, No. 10, adj. Steuben, Eighteen dollars,	9	) (
No. 10, adj. Steuben, Eighteen dollars,	9	
	18	(
	30	
	30	(
	30	(
	30	

## COUNTY OF HANCOCK, (CONTINUED.)

No. 32, M. D.,	Forty eight dollars,	48	00
No. 33, do.	Fifty four dollars,	54	
No. 34, do.	Forty eight dollars,	48	00
No. 35, do.	Forty eight dollars,	48	00
No. 39, do.	Sixty dollars,	, 60	00
No. 40, do.	Thirty six dollars,	` 36	00
No. 41, do.	Thirty dollars,	30	00
Butter Island.	Two dollars twenty five cents,	2	25
Eagle do.	Three dollars sixty cents,	3	60
Spruce Head and Bear			
Island,	One dollar eighty cents,	1	80
Beach Island,	One dollar five cents,	1	05
Hog do.	One dollar five cents,	1	05
Bradburys Island,	One dollar fifty cents,	1	50
Pond Island, near Lit-			
tle Deer Island,	Thirty eight cents,		38
Western Island,	Thirty cents,		30
Little Spruce Head Isl.			
and,	Sixty cents,		60
Pond Island,	Two dollars forty cents,	<b>2</b>	40
Calf do.	One dollar fifty cents,	1	50
West Black Island,	Thirty cents,		30
East Black do.	Forty five eents,		45
Placentia do.	One dollar twenty cents,	1	20
Long do.	Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13	50
Marshalls do.	Two dellars ten cents,	2	10
Great Duck do.	Seventy five cents,		75
Pickerings do.	Three dollars,	3	00
Old Harbor do.	Ninety cents,		90
	Nineteen thousand six hundred forty dollars eighteen		
	cents,	19,640	18

#### COUNTY OF KENNEBEC.

			_
Albion,	Nine hundred seventeen dollars ninety seven cents,	917	97
Augusta,	Seven thousand three hundred ninety two dollars eighty		
<b>.</b> ,	cents,	7,392	80
Belgrade,	One thousand twenty six dollars eighty nine cents,	1,026	89
Benton,	Five hundred twenty nine dollars twenty two cents,	529	22
Chelsea,	Five hundred forty six dollars sixty five cents,	546	65
China,	One thousand six hundred seventy three dollars eighteen		
	cents,	1,673	
Clinton,	Eight hundred fourteen dollars seven cents,	814	07
Farmingdale,	One thousand one dollars ninety nine cents,	1,001	
Fayette,	Six hundred seventy dollars six cents,	670	06
Gardiner,	Five thousand one hundred seventy eight dollars seventy		
	nine cents,	5,178	79
Hallowell, '	Three thousand two hundred sixty two dollars seventy		
8 .	four oents,	3,262	74
Litchfield,	One thousand four hundred twenty nine dollars forty seven		
	cents,	1,429	
Manchester,	Eight hundred eighty nine dollars thirty one cents,	889	
Monmouth,	One thousand five hundred ten dollars forty four cents,	1,510	
Mt. Vernon,	Nine hundred forty nine dollars twenty five cents,	949	25
Pittston,	One thousand eight hundred sixty four dollars seventy		
	nine cents,	1,864	79
Readfield,	One thousand five hundred twenty dollars seventy five		
	cents,	1,520	
Romo,	Three hundred eighty seven dollars five cents,	387	05
Sidney,	One thousand five hundred thirty one dollars thirty seven		
·1 ·	cents,	1,531	
Vassalboro',	Two thousand two hundred twenty dollars forty five cents,	2,220	
Vienna,	Four hundred fifty five dollars eight cents,	455	
Waterville,	Four thousand fifty three dollars sixty nine cents,	4,053	
Wayne,	Seven hundred seventy dollars ninety cents,	770	
West Gardiner,	Eight hundred ninety eight dollars twenty four cents,	898	
Windsor,	Eight hundred twenty five dollars thirteen cents,	825	13
Winslow,	One thousand two hundred thirty two dollars seventy	1 000	h h
****	seven cents,	1,232	77
Winthrop,	Two thousand three hundred twelve dollars seventy two	0.010	H C
	cents,	2,312	72

#### COUNTY OF KENNEBEC, (CONTINUED.)

Снар. 276.

Clinton Gore,	Thirty nine dollars eighty three cents,	39	83
Unity pl.,	Thirty one dollars thirty one cents,	31	31
	Forty five thousand nine hundred thirty six dollars nine- ty one cents,	45,936	91

#### COUNTY OF KNOX.

	COUNTY OF MITORS		
Appleton,	Seven hundred sixty three dollars eighty three cents,	763	=== 83
	Three thousand one hundred ninety five dollars ninety		
•	five cents,	3,195	95
Cushing,	Three hundred twelve dollars sixty two cents,	312	
Friendship,	Three hundred seventy two dollars fifty four cents,	372	
Hope,	Seven hundred twenty five dollars fifty nine cents,	725	59
North Haven,	Four hundred forty one dollars twenty seven cents,	441	
Rockland,	Seven thousand eight hundred sixty two dollars ten cents,	7,862	
	One thousand thirty three dollars sixty three cents,	1,033	
St. George,	One thousand thirty four dollars ninety nine cents,	1,034	
Thomaston.	Six thousand one hundred sixty seven dollars twenty eight	1,001	00
inomasion,	cents,	6,167	28
Union,	One thousand five hundred thirty seven dollars two cents,		
Vinalhaven,	Five hundred ninety nine dollars sixty five cents.	599	
	Two thousand seven hundred thirty three dollars twenty	000	UU.
Warren,	nine cents.	2,733	90
Washington	Eight hundred fifteen dollars thirty four cents,		
Washington,		815	
Matinious pl.,	Fifty three dollars sixteen cents,		16
Muscle Rage pr.,	Sixty two dollars ninety two cents,	62	92
	Manufacture delicated assert bundled along dellars		
	Twenty seven thousand seven hundred eleven dollars	07 711	10
	eighteen cents,	27,711	18

#### COUNTY OF LINCOLN.

Alna,	Six hundred seventy two dollars twenty four cents,	672	24
Boothbay,	One thousand two hundred seventeen dollars fifty seven		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	cents,	1,217	57
Bremen,	Three hundred seventy dollars fifty eight cents,	370	58
Bristol,	One thousand two hundred seventy four dollars sixty cts.,	1,274	60
Damariscotta,	One thousand eight hundred six dollars fifty three cents,	1,806	53
Dresden,	Nine hundred eighty eight dollars sixty three conts,	988	63
Edgecomb,	Five hundred thirty nine dollars ninety eight cents,	539	98
Jefferson,	One thousand two hundred nineteen dollars forty six ets.,	1,219	46
Newcastle,	One thousand nine hundred fifty one dollars eleven cents,	1,951	11
Nobleborough,	Seven hundred eighty eight dollars eighteen cents,	788	18
Somerville,	One hundred ninety six dollars thirty one cents,	196	31
Southport,	Three hundred ninety two dollars eighty cents,	392	80
Waldoborough,	Three thousand forty one dollars thirty one cents,	3,041	31
Westport,	Four hundred fifty three dellars fifty three cents,	453	69
Whitefield,	One thousand one hundred eighty two dollars sixty one		
•	cents,	1,182	61
Wiscasset,	Two thousand four hundred twenty five dollars eighty	· ·	
•	seven cents,	2,425	87
Monhegan pl.,	Seventy one dollars sixty eight cents,	71	68
	Thinks on the organist Continued winds to deliber winds		
	Eighteen thousand five hundred ninety two dollars ninety		98
	nine cents,	18,592	JE

## COUNTY OF OXFORD.

Albany,	Four hundred twenty four dollars thirty eight cents,	424	38
Andover,	Two hundred seventy five dollars ten cents,	275	10
Bethel,	One thousand seven hundred forty six dollars seventy		
•	eight cents,	1,746	78
Brownfield.	Seven hundred sixteen dellars forty two cents,	716	42
Buckfield,	One thousand five hundred eighteen dollars fifty three		
	cents.	1,518	53

## COUNTY OF OXFORD, (CONTINUED.)

Byron,	Ninety seven dollars thirty one cents,	97 31
Canton,	Six hundred sixty six dollars fifty five cents,	666 55
Denmark,	Six hundred four dollars twenty three cents,	604 23
Dixfield,	Six hundred sixty one dollars forty one cents,	661 41
Fryeburg,	One thousand six hundred fifty six dollars eighteen cents,	1,656 18
Gilead,	One hundred ninety one dollars twenty one cents,	191 21
Grafton,	Seventy dollars twenty one cents,	70 21
Greenwood,	Three hundred sixty dollars forty three cents,	360 43
Hanover,	One hundred thirty seven dollars seventy one cents,	137 71
Hartford,	Seven hundred eighty two dollars twenty eight cents,	782 28
Hebron,	Six hundred fifty seven dollars seventy seven cents,	657 77
Hiram,	Seven hundred twenty three dollars forty cents,	723 40
Lovel,	Eight hundred twenty one dollars forty seven cents,	821 47
Mason,	Sixty five dollars eighty seven cents,	65 87
Mexico,	Two hundred fifty five dollars twenty five cents,	255 25
Newry,	Two hundred sixty three dollars ninety nine cents,	263 99
Norway,	One thousand six hundred twenty five dollars fifty three	
	cents,	1,625 53
Oxford,	Nine hundred eighteen dollars sixty nine cents,	918 69
Paris,	Two thousand four hundred seventeen dollars seven ets.,	2,417 07
Peru,	Six hundred one dollars forty cents,	601 40
Porter,	Five hundred sixty one dollars thirty one cents,	561 31
Roxbury,	One hundred twenty nine dollars seventy cents,	129 70
Rumford,	Eight hundred fifty seven dollars ninety five cents,	857 95
Stow,	Two hundred twenty one dollars fifty four cents,	221 54
Stoneham,	One hundred fifty one dollars seventeen cents,	151 17
Sumner,	Seven hundred fifty six dollars forty five cents,	756 45
Sweden,	Five hundred eighty nine dollars forty nine cents,	589 49
Upton,	One hundred three dollars forty three cents,	103 43
Waterford,	One thousand fifty seven dollars,	1,057 00
Woodstock,	Five hundred twelve dollars thirty two cents,	512 32
Franklin pl.,	Seventy nine dollars ninety nine cents,	79 99
Hamlin's Grant,	Fifty three dollars twenty eight cents,	53 28
Milton pl.,	Eighty five dollars twenty one cents,	85 21
Riley pl.,	Fifteen dollars twenty four cents,	15 24
Andover No. Sur-		
plus and West,		11 40
C,	Six dollars,	6 00
C Surplus,	Nine dollars,	9 00
No. 4, R. 1,	Twenty four dollars,	24 00
No. 5, R. 1,	Eighteen dollars,	18 00
No. 4, R. 2,	Thirteen dollars twenty cents,	13 20
No. 5, R. 2,	Fifteen dollars,	15 00
No. 4, R. 3,	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 5, R. 3,	Nine dollars,	9 00
No. 4, R. 4,	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 5, R. 4,	Fourteen dollars ten cents,	14 10
	Five dollars forty cents,	5 40
N. hf. No. 5, R. 5		3 00
	Twenty three thousand five hundred eighty five dollars	
	thirty five cents,	23,585 35

#### COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT.

			_
Alton,	One hundred seventy five dollars eighty two cents,	175	82
Argyle,	One hundred seventeen dollars two cents,	117	02
Bangor,	Eighteen thousand seventy six dollars forty four cts.,	18,076	44
Bradford,	Five hundred sixty one dollars forty six cents,	561	46
Bradley,	Three hundred fifty dollars seventy two cents,	350	72
Brewer,	One thousand six hundred ninety three dollars four-	•	
	teen cents,	1,693	14
Burlington,	One hundred ninety five dollars thirty eight cents,	195	38
Carmel,	Five hundred sixty seven dollars seventy one cents,	567	71
Carroll,	One hundred sixty four dollars fifty six cents,	164	56
Charleston,	Six hundred forty three dollars forty seven cents,	643	47
Chester,	Eighty four dollars forty four cents,	84	44
Clifton,	One hundred ten dollars twenty five cents,	110	25
Corinna,	Seven hundred four dollars eighty seven cents,	704	87
Corinth,	Nine hundred forty five dollars fifty one cents,	945	51

	The second secon	
Dexter,	One thousand three hundred ninety nine dollars ten	7 000 70
Dimmont	Gents,	1,399 10
Dixmont,	Six hundred eighty six dollars fifty four cents,	686 54
Eddington,	Three hundred seventy three dollars five cents, Forty one dollars thirty one cents,	373 05
Edinburg, Enfield,	One hundred forty four dollars sixty six cents,	$\begin{array}{c} 41\ 31 \\ 144\ 66 \end{array}$
Etna,	Three hundred ten dollars seventy cents,	310 70
Exeter,	Nine hundred fifteen dollars twenty six cents,	915 26
Garland,	Six hundred forty dollars eighty six cents,	640 86
Glenburn,	Three hundred forty eight dollars sixteen cents,	348:16
Greenbush,	One hundred eighty nine dollars eighty five cents,	189 85
Greenfield,	One hundred twenty three dollars ninety six cents,	123 96
Hampden,	One thousand seven hundred sixty nine dollars sixty	
	six cents,	1,769 66
Hermon,	Five hundred ninety four dollars fifty one cents,	594 51
Holden,	Five hundred eight dollars sixty one cents,	508 61
Howland,	One hundred four dollars thirty five cents,	104 35
Hudsen,	Two hundred twelve dollars sixty seven cents,	212 67
Kenduskeag,	Three hundred sixty one dellars seven cents,	361 07
Ļagrange,	Two hundred eighty eight dollars ninety cents,	288 90
Lee,	Three hundred three dollars thirty seven cents,	303 37
Levant,	Five hundred fifty seven dollars twenty eight cents,	557 28
Lincoln,	Eight hundred seventy four dollars eighty cents,	874 80
Lowell,	One hundred ninety four dollars forty two cents,	194 42
Mattawamkeag,	Seventy five dollars sixty five cents,	75 65
Maxfield,	Fifty three dollars seventeen cents,	53 17
Milford, Newburg,	Four hundred fifty five dollars twenty seven cents,	455 27
Newport,	Five hundred fourteen dollars thirty nine cents, Seven hundred fifty five dollars fifteen cents,	514 39
Oldtown,	One thousand six hundred seventy six dollars ninety	755 15
Oldion ii,	four cents,	1,676 94
Orono,	One thousand thirty three dollars sixty two cents,	1,033 62
Orrington,	One thousand seventy dollars seventy two cents,	1,070 72
Passadum keag,	Seventy eight dollars eighty cents,	78 80
Patten,	Three hundred eighty one dollars fifty five cents,	381 55
Plymouth,	Four hundred thirty three dollars eighty two cents,	433 82
Prentiss,	Eighty two dollars five cents,	82 05
Springfield,	Two hundred fifty four dollars fifty four cents,	254 54
Stetson,	Five hundred dollars thirty three cents,	500 33
Veazie,	Four hundred twenty one dollars forty three cents,	421 43
Winn,	Seventy five dollars fifty eight cents,	75 58
No. 3, R. 1, N.B.P.P.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 4, R. 1, do.	Fifteen dollars,	15 00
No. 5, R. 1, Ambers		
Academy,	Seven dollars fifty cents,	7 50
	Nineteen dollars fifty cents,	19 50
	Four dollars fifty cents,	4 50
	Fifteen dollars,	15 00
No. 7, R. 4, do.	Eighteen dollars sixty cents,	18 60
No. 2, N. 8, N. W. P.	One dollar fifty cents,	1 50
W bf No 9 B 2 4o	One dollar fifty cents,	1 50
No. 2, Indian Pur.,	One dollar fifty cents, Nine dollars,	1 50
Z Treat N of No 9	One dellar twenty cents	9 00
No 2. R. 9 N. W P	One dollar twenty cents, Eighteen dollars sixty cents,	1 20 18 60
No. 3, R. 9, do	Fifteen dollars ninety cents,	15 90
A, R. 6, W. E. L. S.	Twelve dollars.	12 00
No. 1, R. 6, do.	Twelve dollars.	12 00
No. 2, R. 6, W.E.L.S.	Fifteen dollars.	15 00
S. hf. No. 3, R. 6, do.	Six dollars sixty cents,	6 60
N. pt. No. 3, R. 6, do.	Six dollars.	6 00
Lots No. 5, R. 6, do.	Teu dollars fifty cents,	10 50
SE. 1 No. 6, R. 6, do.	Seven dollars fifty cents,	7 50
No. 7, R. 6, do.	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
No. 8, R. 6, do.	Thirteen dollars twenty cents,	13 20
A. R. 7. do.	Twelve dollars ninety cents,	12 90
	Ten dollars fifty cents,	10 50
No. 2, R. 7, do.	Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 3, R. 7, do.	Seven dollars fifty cents,	7 50
NW 1 No 5 D # 1	Nine dollars thirty cents,	9 30
No 6 R 7	Three dollars sixty cents,	3 60
	Nine dollars,	9 00
	Seven dollars fifty cents,	7 50
No. 8 B. 7 blooks do.	Nine dollars sixty cents, One dollar eighty cents,	9 60
110. 0, 10. 1, DIOORS, UO.	CORO CONTRE GIERLY CONTROL	1 80

## COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, (CONTINUED.)

			=
Hopkins Academy, E.		ł	
Division,	Eight dollars forty cents,	8	40
Hopkins Academy, W.			
Division,	Seven dollars twenty cents,	7	20.
A, R. 8 & 9, W.E.L.S.,	Ten dollars eighty cents,	10	80
No. 3, Indian Pur.,	Ten dollars fifty cents,	10	50
No. 4, do.	Six dollars,	6	00
No. 1, R. 8, W.E.L.S.,	Six dollars,	6	00
S. hf. No. 2, R, 8, do.		6	00
N. hf. No 2, R. 8, do.	Nine dollars,	9	00
E. hf. No. 3, R. 8, do.	Ten dollars fifty cents,	10	50
	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16	50
No. 5, R. 8, do.		12	00
E. hf. No. 6, R. 8, do.	Eight dollars ten cents,	8	10
W. hf. No. 6, R. 8, do.	Eight dollars ten cents,	8	10
	Eight dollars ten cents,	8	10
	Four dollars twenty cents,	4	20
	Twelve dollars sixty cents,		60
	Three dollars,		00
No. 1, North Division,	Nine dollars,		00
	Thirty dollars,		00
	Twelve dollars,		00
	Forty three thousand seven hundred nineteen dollars		
	nineteen cents,	43,719	19

## COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS.

Abbot,	Three hundred forty three dollars fifty one cents,	343	51
Atkinson,	Four hundred one dollars fifty six conts,	401	56
Barnard,	Forty five dollars,	. 45	00
Bowerbank,	Thirty one dollars seventy cents,	31	70
Blanchard,	Seventy dollars twenty three cents,	• 70	23
Brownville,	Three hundred seventeen dollars nine cents,	317	09
Dover,	One thousand two hundred fifty dollars ninety two		
· · · · · ·	cents,	1,250	92
Foxcroft,	Six hundred sixty seven dollars eighteen cents,	667	
Guilford,	Four hundred twenty four dollars fifty eight cents,	424	58
Greenville,	One hundred thirty three dollars ninety seven cts.,	133	97
Kingsbury,	Sixty seven dollars fifty five cents,	67	
Medford,	One hundred ten dollars ninety six cents,	110	
Monson,	Two hundred eighty three dollars seventy two cts.,	283	
Milo,	Three hundred seventy eight dollars thirty seven		
,	cents,	378	37
Orneville,	Two hundred five dollars twenty cents,	205	
Parkman,	Six hundred fifteen dollars fifty two cents,	615	
Sangerville,	Seven hundred thirty nine dollars sixty four cents,	739	
Sebec,	Four hundred twenty nine dollars thirty five ets.,	429	
Shirley,	One hundred two dollars forty eight cents,	102	
Wellington,	Two hundred eighty eight dollars sixty four cents,	288	
Williamsburg,	Fifty seven dollars forty four cents,		44
	Six dollars sixty cents,		60
	Six dollars sixty cents,		60
	Six dollars sixty cents,		60
	Three dollars thirty cents,		30
	Three dollars thirty conts,		30
No. 8, R. 9, do., Elliots			50
ville,	Six dollars sixty cents,	6	60
No. 9, R. 9, do., formerly			00
part of Wilson,	Three dollars thirty cents,	9	3 Ó
No. 3, R. 5, B. P.,	Nine dollars,		00
No. 2, R. 6, do.	Fifteen dollars,		00
	Ten dollars twenty cents,		20
	Ten dollars fifty cents,		50
	Fifteen dollars,		00
	Twelve dollars,		00
	Fifteen dollars,		00
	Seven dollars eighty cents,		80
	Six dollars sixty cents,		60
			00
	Twelve dollars,		00
No. 9, R. 9, do.	Twenty one dollars,	21	00

## COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS, (CONTINUED.)

No. 10, R. 9, W. E. L		30 00
E. hf. A, R. 10,	do. Nine dollars,	9 00
W. hf. A, R. 10,	do. Six dollars,	6 00
No. 1, R. 10,	do. Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 2, R. 10,	do. Nine dollars sixty cents,	9 60
No. 3, R. 10,	do l'en dollars fifty cents,	10 50
No. 4, R. 10,	do. Thirty three dollars,	33 00
E. hf. No. 5, R. 10,		9 00
	do. Four dollars fifty cents,	4 50
SW. qr. No. 5, R. 10,	do. Three dollars sixty cents,	3 60
No 6, R. 10,	do. Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
S. 3 No. 7, R. 10,	do. Ten dollars fifty cents,	10 50
N. 1 No. 7, R. 10,	do Five dollars forty cents,	5 40
No. 8, R. 10,	do Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13 50
No. 9, R. 10,	do. Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13 50
No. 10, R. 10,	do. Fifteen dollars ninety cents,	15 90
B, R. 11,	do. Fifteen dollars,	15 00
A, R. 11,	do. Eighteen dollars,	18 00
No. 1, R. 11,		18 00
No. 2, R. 11,	do Bighteen dollars,	
	do. Nine dollars ninety cents,	9 90
No. 3, R. 11,	do. Six dollars,	6 00
No. 4, R. 11,	do Twenty one dollars sixty cents,	21 60
No. 5, R. 11,	do Twenty two dollars twenty cents,	22 20
No. 6, R. 11,	do. Twenty one dollars,	21 00
No. 7, R. 11,	do Fifteen dollars,	15 00
No. 8, R. 11,	do. Twelve dollars,	12.00
No. 9, R. 11,	do. Eighteen dollars sixty cents,	18 60
No. 10, R. 11,	do. Sixteen dollars eighty cents,	16 80
	, do. Six dollars sixty cents,	6 60
Bowdoin Coll., W.,	do. Six dollars sixty cents,	6 60
S. hf. A, R. 12,	do. Ten dollars twenty cents,	10 20
N. hf. A, R. 12,	do. Nine dollars,	9 00
N. § No. 1, R. 12,	do. Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13 50
S. 1 No. 1, R. 12,	do. Six dollars sixty cents,	6 60
No. 2, R. 12,	do Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13 50
E. hf. No. 3, R. 12,	do. Six dollars,	6 00
W. hf No. 3, R. 12,		6 00
E. hf. No. 4, R. 12,		9 00
W. hf. No. 4, R. 12,		9 00
No. 5, R. 12,	do Ninetcen dollars eighty cents,	19 80
No. 6, R. 12,	do. Ten dollars fifty cents,	10 50
No. 7, R. 12,	do. Ten dollars fifty cents,	10 50
No. 8, R. 12,	do. Nine dollars,	9 00
No. 9, R. 12,	do. Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
No. 10, R. 12,	do. Nine dollars ninety cents,	9 90
A 2, R. 13 and 14,	do Twelve dollars,	12 00
A, R. 13,	do. Fifteen dollars,	15 00
No. 1, R. 13,	do. Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 2, R. 13,	do. Eleven dollars forty cents,	11 40
No. 3, R. 13,		15 00
S. pt. No. 4, R. 13,	do. Fifteen dollars, do. Eight dollars forty cents,	8 40
N. pt. No. 4, R. 13,		3 30
		3 00
No. 5, R. 13,	do. Three dollars,	
No. 5, R. 13,	do Eight dollars ten cents,	8 10
No. 6, R. 13,	do. Eighteen dollars,	18 00
No. 7, R. 13,	do. Thirteen dollars eighty cents,	13 80
No. 8, R. 13,	do Thirteen dollars eighty cents,	13 80
No. 9, R. 13,	do. Seventeen dollars forty cents,	17 40
S, hf, and N, E, qr.		10.00
No. 10, R. 13,	do. Eighteen dollars,	18 00
A, R. 14,	do Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 1, R. 14,	do. Twelve dollars,	12 00
X, R, 14,	do. One dollar seventy three cents,	1 73
. ь. ъ No. 3, К. 14&15	, do. Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13 50
W. & No. 3, R. 14&15,	, do Fifteen dollars,	15 00
No. 4, R. 14,	do. Eighteen dollars,	18 00
No. 5, R. 14,	do. Fitteen dollars,	15 00
No. 6, R. 14,	do. Twelve dollars,	12 00
No. 7, R. 14,	do. Fifteen dollars,	15 00
No. 8, R. 14,	do. Six dollars ninety cents,	6 90
No. 9, R. 14,	do. Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 50
Sugar Island,	do. Sixty cents,	60
Deer Island,	do. Ninety cents,	90
Day's Acadeiny Gra		6 00
Middlesex Canal,	Nine dollars,	9 00
	( woman)	, 0.00

#### STATE TAX.

#### Снар. 276.

#### COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS, (CONTINUED.)

No. 4, R. 15, W. E. L.S., Seven dollars fifty cents,	1	7 50
No. 5, R. 15, do. Fifteen dollars,		15 00
No. 6, R. 15, do. Fifteen dollars,	1	15 00
E. hf No. 7, R. 15, do. Eight dollars seventy cents,	ļ	8 70
No. 10, R. 15, do. Fifteen dollars,	l	15 00
Eight thousand eighty eight dollars thirty	four	
cents,		8,088 34

#### COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC.

Arrowsic,	Two hundred ninety two dollars fifty four cents,	292	54
Bath,	Seventeen thousand six hundred forty eight dollars eigh-		
	teen cents,	17,648	18
Bowdoinham,	One thousand eight hundred twenty seven dollars ninety		
	four cents,	1,827	94
Bowdoin,	One thousand eighty four dollars seventy seven cents,	1,084	77
Georgetown,	Five hundred seventy one dollars twenty one cents,	571	21
Perkius,	One hundred forty four dollars eight cents,	144	08
Phipsburg,	One thousand six hundred twelve dollars ninety five cts.	1,612	
Richmond,	Two thousand six hundred seventy nine dollars fifty seven	-,	
z.von mo na,	cents,	2,679	57
Torsham,	Two thousand four hundred thirty five dollars thirty two	•	
	cents.	2,435	32
West Bath,	Three hundred sixteen dollars ninety eight cents.	316	
Woolwich,	One thousand five hundred nincty five dollars thirty six		
	cents,	1,595	36
	Thirty thousand two hundred eight dollars ninety cents,	30,208	90

#### COUNTY OF SOMERSET.

Anson,	One thousand three hundred fifty three dollars fifty		
	nine cents,	1,353	
Athens,	Eight hundred twenty two dollars,	822	
Bingham,	Three hundred sixty two dollars sixty seven cents,	362	
Brighton,	One hundred seventy one dollars thirty one cents,	171	
Cambridge,	Two hundred thirty three dollars fifty eight cents,	233	
Canaan,	Eight hundred twenty four dollars fifty five cents,	824	
Concord,	Two hundred eight dollars seventy four cents,	208	
Cornville,	Seven hundred sixty seven dollars ten cents,	767	
Detroit,	Two hundred fifty nine dollars nine cents,	259	09
Embden,	Four hundred seventy three dollars seventy nine		
	cents,	473	79
Fairfield,	Two thousand thirty dollars sixty five cents,	2,030	65
Harmony,	Four hundred seventy six dollars forty seven cents,	476	47
Hartland,	Four hundred sixty three dollars fifty one cents,	463	51
Lexington,	One bundred sixty five dollars thirty one cents,	165	31
Madison,	One thousand two hundred seventy four dollars		
	seventeen cents,	1,274	
Mayfield,	Twenty eight dollars twenty three cents,	28	
Mercer,	Six hundred twenty nine dollars sixty three cents,	629	
Moscow,	One hundred eighty six dollars fifty one cents,	186	
New Portland,	Nine hundred sixty four dollars seventy cents,	964	70
Norridgewook,	One thousand three hundred fifty three dollars seven eents.	1,353	በካ
Palmyra,	Seven hundred one dollars thirty six cents,	701	
Pattsfield,	Eight hundred fourteen dollars seventy five cents,	814	
Ripley,	Two hundred twenty eight dollars sixty nine cents,	228	
St. Albans,	Eight hundred forty six dollars eighty five cents,	846	
Solon,	Seven hundred thirty eight dollars ninety three	040	00
501011,	cents.	738	93
Skowhegan,	Three thousand one hundred eighty eight dollars		
= '	sixty cents,	3,188	60
Smithfield,	Three hundred thirty eight dollars sixty eight	990	
Starks,	cents, Seven hundred eighty seven dollars forty six cents,	338 787	
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	1-2. CT THERE SEED DO LOT GOLDEN	,	~ (

No.1, R.2, B.P., W	K.R , Nineteen dollars fifty cents,	19
No. 2, R. 2,	do. Six dollars seventy two cents,	6
No. 1, R. 3,	do. Three dollars,	3
No. 2, R. 3,	do. Twelvo dollars,	12
No. 3, R. 3,	do. Nine dollars,	9
N. hf. No. 4, R. 3	do. Six dollars sixty cents,	6
No. 1, R. 4,	do. Five dollars thirty four cents,	
T- 0 D 4		5
No. 2, R. 4,	do. Ten dollars eighty cents,	10
No. 3, R. 4,	do. Seven dollars fifty cents,	7
Vo. 4, R. 4,	do. Eighteen dollars,	18
No. 1, R. 5,	do. Nine dollars,	9
No. 2, R. 5,	do. Twelve dollars,	$1\frac{1}{2}$
No. 3, R. 5,	do. Twelve dollars,	12
No. 4, R. 5,	do. Eighteen dollars,	18
No. 1, R. 6,	do. Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13
Pt. No. 2, R. 6,	do.	į
E. C. Road,	Twelve dollars,	12
		12
Pt. No. 2, R. 6,	do.	_
W. C. Road,	Three dollars,	3
No. 3, R. 6,	do. Twelve dollars,	12
No. 4, R. 6,	do. Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13
Vo. 5, R. 6,	do. Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13
No. 1, R. 7,	do. Twenty four dollars,	24
No. 2, R. 7,	do. Twelve dollars,	12
Vo. 3, R. 7,	do. Six dollars,	( 6
Io. 4, R. 7,	do. Twenty one dollars,	21
Vo. 5, R. 7,	do. Twenty four dollars,	24
No. 6, R. 7,		12
Vo. 1, R. 3, E.	K. R., Nine dollars,	9
Vo. 2, R. 3,	do. Eighteen dollars,	18
Vo 1, R. 4,	do. Ten dollars fifty cents,	- 10
Vo. 2, R. 4,	do. Twelve dollars,	12
Vo 1, R. 5,		
	a leave a A	6
Vo. 2, R. 5,	do. Fifteen dollars,	15
Vo. 1, R. 6,	do. Six dollars,	6
Vo. 1, R. 1, N. B.	K. P	1
T and R. A.,	Twelve dollars,	12
No. 1, R. 1, N. B.	IZ D	12
		1
Strip,	One dollar fifty cents,	1
Vo. 2, R. 1, do., St	andisb	i
Academy,	Nine dollars,	9
Vo. 2, R. 1, do., S		
		4
Vo. 3, R. 1, do.,		
Pond,	Nine dollars,	9
No 4, R. 1, do.,	Moose	1
River,	Nine dollars ninety cents,	9
		,
No. 5, R. 1, do., E		
Pond,	Fifteen dollars,	15
Vo. 6, R. 1, do., 1	Ioleb., Fifteen dollars,	15
No. 1, R. 2, do., T		
	Twenty seven dollars,	27
gan, Josepha	Pros	2.
To. 2, R. 2, do.,		_
seur,	Nine dollars,	9
Vo 3, R. 2, do.,	Chorn-	mana
dike,	Twenty four dollars,	24
	ldiers, Twelve dollars,	12
Jo. 5. R. 9. A. T	innia Thirteen dellars After conta	
τ. ο Β ο Ι	ennis, Thirteen dollars fifty cents,	13
To. 6, R. 2, do.,	Six dollars,	6
sig W. do., Moose	head, Nine dollars,	9
little W. do., do	. Three dollars.	3
Vo 1, Κ. 3, do.,	West	
Middless	Twenty savon dellars	O.F.
Middlesex,	Twenty seven dollars,	27
(a. 2, K. 3, do., So	ldiers, Twelve dollars,	12
hf. No. 3, R. 3	do., Seven dellars fifty cents,	7
W. gr No. 3. R.	3, do., Four dollars fifty cents,	4
		}
Vu. 5, R. 3, do.,		
Bay,	Three dollars,	3
vo. 6, R. 3, do., Sebe	omok. Eighteen dollars,	18
	lym., Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16
10. I, IV. 4. UU . I	ttston, Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22
Vo. 2, R. 4, do., Pi		
Vo. 2, R. 4, do., Pi Vo. 3, R. 4, do.,		·
Vo. 2, R. 4, do., Pi Vo. 3, R. 4, do., mond,	Twelve dollars,	12
Vo. 2, R. 4, do., Pi Vo. 3, R. 4, do., mond, Vo. 4, R. 16, W.	Twelve dollars,	
Vo. 2, R. 4, do., Pi Vo. 3, R. 4, do., mond, Vo. 4, R. 16, W.		12 10 7

## COUNTY OF SOMERSET, (CONTINUED.)

No. 10, R. 16,	W.E.L.S., Fifteen de	ollars,	1	15 00
No. 4, R. 17,	do Eighteen	dollars,	1.	18 00
No. 7, R. 17,	do. Thirteen	dollars fifty cents,		13 50
No. 5, R. 18,	do. Eighteen	dollars,	1	18 00
No. 8, R. 19,	do. Nine della	ars,		9 00
	Twenty o	ne thousand four hundred		
	lars five	e cents,	21,4	86 05

#### COUNTY OF WALDO.

			=
Belfast,	Five thousand four hundred twenty dollars two cents.	5,420	02
Belmont,	Two hundred eighty one dollars twenty five cents,	281	
Brooks,	Four hundred seventy six dollars eighty three cents,	476	83
Burnham,	Three hundred ninety dollars sixty one cents,	390	61
Frankfort,	One thousand eighteen dollars eighty nine cents,	1,018	89
Freedom,	Four hundred seventy nine dollars ninety cents,	479	90
Islesborough,	Four hundred forty seven dollars forty seven cents,	447	47
Jackson,	Four hundred ninety dollars fifty one cents,	490	51
Knox,	Five hundred seventy dollars sixty two cents,	570	62
Liberty,	Four hundred seven dollars eighty six cents,	407	86
Lincolnville,	One thousand one hundred ninety four dollars sixty two		
-	cents,	1,194	62
Monroe,	Seven hundred seven dollars eighty one cents,	707	81
Montville,	One thousand seventy six dollars sixty four cents,	1,076	64
Morrill,	Three hundred three dollars four cents,	303	04
Northport,	Five hundred sixty seven dollars twenty six cents.	567	26
Palermo,	Five hundred fifty six dollars eleven cents.	556	1.1
Prospect,	Four hundred twenty two dollars nine cents,	422	09
Searsmont,	Seven hundred ninety seven dollars ninety six cents,	797	96
Searsport,	Two thousand three hundred ninety eight dollars thirteen		
	cents,	2,398	
Stockton,	One thousand two hundred eighty dollars eighty seven ets.,	1,280	
Swanville,	Three hundred fifty two dollars,	352	
Thorndike,	Five hundred sixty two dollars thirty two cents.	562	
Troy,	Six hundred eighty three dollars ninety cents,	683	
Unity,	Eight hundred ninety five dollars seventy three cents,	895	
Waldo,	Three hundred eighty four dollars sixty cents,	384	60
Winterport,	One thousand one hundred thirty nine dollars fifty eight cents,	1,139	58
	Twenty three thousand three hundred six dollars sixty two cents,	23,306	62

#### COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.

Addison,	Six hundred fifty five dollars eleven cents,	655	11
Alexander,	One hundred sixty three dollars forty two cents,	163	42
Baileyville,	One hundred fifty two dollars sixty two cents,	152	62
Baring,	One hundred eighty three dollars seventy five cts.,	183	75
Beddington,	Eighty one dollars thirty eight cents,	81	38
Calais,	Three thousand five hundred twenty dollars ninety		
	three cents,	3,520	93
Centerville,	One hundred sixteen dollars ten cents,	116	10
Charlotte,	Two hundred twelve dollars sixty two cents,	212	62
Cherryfield,	One thousand seventy dollars thirty six cents,	1,070	36
Columbia,	Seven hundred fifty dollars sixty nine cents,	750	69
Cooper,	One hundred eighteen dollars seventy three cents,	118	73
Crawford,	Eighty seven dollars twenty three cents,	87	23
Cutler,	Two hundred fifty dollars eighty six cents,	250	86
Danforth,	Fifteen dollars,	15	00
Deblois,	Forty eight dollars fifty five cents,	48	55
Dennysville,	Four hundred forty nine dellars seventy nine cts.,	449	79
East Machias,	One thousand four hundred forty nine dollars fifty		
	six cents,	1,449	56
Eastport,	Two thousand seven hundred one dellars eleven	•	
• •	cents,	2,701	11
Edmunds,	Two hundred forty one dollars forty nine cents,	241	49

	11 oz Wildilli Grott, (Odwindibi)	
Harrington,	Seven hundred forty four dollars two cents,	744 0
Jonesborough,	One hundred eighty four dollars fifty one cents,	184 5
Jonesport,	Three hundred nineteen dollars forty eight cents,	319 4
Lubec,	Seven hundred seventy eight dollars eighty six	
37 -1.1	cents,	778 8
Machias,	Two thousand twenty six dollars fifty four cents,	2,026 6
Machiasport,	Four hundred seventy dollars fifty one cents,	470 6
Marion,	One hundred one dollars fifty four cents,	101 5
Marshfield, Meddybemps,	One hundred eighty one dollars fifty eight cents, Seventy four dollars four cents,	181 5 74 0
Millbridge,	Six hundred twenty two dollars thirty three cents,	622 3
Northfield,	One hundred twenty four dollars ninety cents,	124 9
Pembroke,	Nine hundred sixteen dollars sixty five cents,	916 6
Perry,	Five hundred sixty three dollars ninety nine cents,	563 9
Princeton,	Three hundred forty nine dollars twenty eight	000 0
•	cents,	349 2
Robbinston,	Three hundred seventy five dollars eighty nine	
-	oents,	375 8
Steuben,	Four hundred eighty seven dollars sixty seven ets.,	487 6
Topsfield,	Two hundred fifty seven dollars seventy seven ets.,	257 7
Trescott,	One hundred fifty seven dollars nine cents,	157 0
Wesley,	One hundred nine dollars thirty two cents,	109 3
Whiting,	One hundred ninety four dollars twenty nine cents,	194 2
Whitneyville,	Two hundred sixty two dollars twenty six cents,	262 2
	Seventeen dollars ten cents,	. 17 1
No. 18, do.	Ten dollars fifty cents,	10 5
No. 19, do.	Ten dollars fifty cents,	10 5
No. 21, do.	Twenty four dollars,	24 0
No. 26, do.	Eighteen dollars,	18 0
No. 27, do.	Twenty four dollars,	24 0
No. 18, Mid. Division,		60 0
SE 4 No. 19, do.	Five dollars twenty five cents,	5 2
4 No. 19, do.	Twenty dollars sixty nine cents,	20 6
No. 24, do. No. 25, do.	Seventy five dollars,	75 0
No. 29, do.	Thirty six dollars, Eighty two dollars fifty cents,	36 0 82 5
No. 30, do.	Eighty four dollars,	84 0
No. 31, do.	Thirty six dollars,	36 0
No. 36, do.	One bundred fifty dollars,	150 0
No. 37, do.	Forty five dollars,	45 0
No. 42, do.	Ninety dollars,	90 0
E. hf. No. 43, do.	Fifteen dollars,	15 0
W. hf. No. 43, do.	Twenty one dollars,	21 0
N. bf. No. 5, N. Divis.,		9 0
S. hf. No. 5, do.	Twenty seven dollars,	27 0
No. 6, do.	Eighteen dollars,	18 0
E. hf. strip N. of No. 6,		5 1
	Three dollars thirty cents,	3 3
Two mile strip N. No. 5,		6 0
§ No. 1, R. 1, Fowler et		
als.,	Fifteen dollars,	15 0
W. 1 No. 1, R. 1,	Five dollars forty cents,	5 4
No. 3, R. 1, Hinkley, No. 1, R. 2, Dyer,	Seventy five dollars, Forty five dollars,	75 0
Mo. 2, R. 2, Waite,		$\begin{array}{c} 45 \ 0 \\ 27 \ 0 \end{array}$
No. 3, R. 2, Talmadge,	Twenty seven dollars, Forty eight dollars,	48 0
N. hf. No. 1, R. 3,	Thirteen dollars twenty cents,	13 2
S. hf. No. 1, R. 3,	Six dollars sixty cents,	6 6
	Twenty eight dollars fifty cents,	28 5
W. hf. No. 6, R. 1, Len-		20 0
nox,	Twelve dollars,	12 0
E. hf. No. 6, R. 1,	Twenty seven dollars,	27 0
NE. qr. No. 7, R. 2,	Ten dollars fifty cents,	10 5
3 No. 7, R. 2,	Twenty five dollars eighty cents,	25 8
S. hf. No. 9, R. 2,	Sixteen dollars fifty cents,	16 5
N. hf. No. 9, R. 2,	Twenty two dollars fifty cents,	22 5
No. 8, R. 3,	Forty five dollars,	45 0
No. 9, R. 3,	Thirty dollars,	30 0
No. 10, R. 3,	Seventy dollars fifty cents,	70 5
No. 11, R 3,	Twelve dollars,	12 0
No. 9, R. 4,	Forty eight dollars,	48 0
No. 8, R. 4,	Twenty seven dollars,	27 0
	Manufacture there are to Co. 1:11	
	Twenty three thousand seventy five dollars twenty	00 001 0
	six cents,	23,075 2

#### COUNTY OF YORK.

Acton,	Eight hundred thirty six dollars,	836	00
Alfred,	One thousand one hundred forty six dollars fourteen ets.,	1,146	14
Berwick,	One thousand four hundred fifty four dollars forty two	•	
•	cents,	1,454	42
Biddeford,	Thirteen thousand seven hundred ninety five dollars		
•	twenty nine cents,	13,795	29
Buxton,	Two thousand sixty five dollars fifty one cents,	2,065	51
Cornish,	Eight hundred seven dollars eighty nine cents,	807	89
Dayton,	Six hundred dollars twenty three cents,	600	23
Eliot,	One thousand three hundred eighty five dollars twenty		
	seven cents,	1,385	$^{27}$
Hollis,	One thousand forty nine dollars fifty nine cents,	1,049	59
Kennebunk,	Four thousand six hundred eighty six dollars seven cents,	4,686	07
Kennebunkport,	Two thousand six hundred seventy six dollars ninety eight		
,	cents,	2,676	98
Kittery,	One thousand ninety five dollars eighty cents,	1,095	80
Lebanon,	One thousand four hundred seventy three dollars sixty		
	two cents,	1,473	62
Limerick,	Eight hundred forty nine dollars seventy cents,	849	70
Limington,	One thousand four hundred nine dollars four cents,	1,409	
Lyman,	Eight hundred twelve dollars forty two cents,	812	
Newfield,	Seven hundred sixty one dollars thirty nine cents,	761	39
North Berwick,	One thousand one hundred ninety seven dollars eighty	1	
	cents,	1,197	80
Parsonsfield,	One thousand six hundred fifty nine dollars twenty five		
	cents,	1,659	25
Saco,	Eight thousand nine hundred eighty six dollars forty two		
	cents,	8,986	
Shapleigh,	Six hundred fifty two dollars thirty cents,	652	30
Sanford,	One thousand three hundred forty six dollars forty four		
	cents,	1,346	
South Berwick,	Two thousand thirty four dollars seventeen cents,	2,034	
Waterborough,	Eight hundred sixty three dollars eighteen cents,	863	18
Wells,	One thousand seven hundred seventy nine dollars fifty		
	two cents,	1,779	52
York,	Two thousand one hundred twelve dollars seventy nine		
	cents,	2,112	79
		<del></del> -	
	Fifty seven thousand five hundred thirty seven dollars		
	twenty three cents,	57,537	23

#### RECAPITULATION.

COUNTIES.	AMOUNT.	DOLLS, C	TS.
Androscoggin,	Twenty four thousand seven hundred fifty eight dollars nineteen cents,	24,758	3 19
Aroostook,	Five thousand five hundred eighty five dollars nineteen cents,	5,585	i 19
Cumberland,	One hundred nine thousand two hundred thirty four dol- lars eight eents,	109,234	L 08
Franklin,	Twelve thousand nine hundred one dollar thirty three cents,	12,901	. 33
Hancock,	Nineteen thousand six hundred forty dollars eighteen conts,	19,640	) 18
Kennebee,	Forty five thousand nine hundred thirty six dellars ninety one cents.	45,936	3 91
Knox,	Twenty seven thousand seven hundred eleven dollars eighteen conts,	27,71	
Lincoln,	Eighteen thousand five hundred ninety two dollars ninety nine cents,	18,595	
Oxford,	Twenty three thousand five hundred eighty five dollars thirty five cents,	23,58	
Penobscot,	Forty three thousand seven hundred nineteen dollars nineteen cents.	43,719	
Piscataquis,	Eight thousand eighty eight dollars thirty four cents,	8,088	
Sagadahoo,	Thirty thousand two hundred eight dollars ninety cents,	30,208	
Somerset,	Twenty one thousand four hundred eighty six dollars five cents,	21,480	3 05
Waldo,	Twenty three thousand three hundred six dollars sixty two cents,	23,300	6 62

COUNTIES.	AMOUNT.	DOLLS. CTS.
Washington,	Twenty three thousand soventy five dollars twenty six cents,	23,075 26
York,	Fifty seven thousand five hundred thirty seven dollars twenty there cents,	67,537 23
	Four hundred ninety five thousand three hundred sixty six dollars ninety nine cents,	495,366 99

The treasurer of this state shall in the month of May, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty- issue warrant. three, send his warrant with a copy of this tax act, directed to the mayor and aldermen, selectmen or assessors of each city, town and plantation taxed as aforesaid, requiring them respectively to assess in dollars and cents the sums so charged according to the provisions of the laws for the assessment of taxes, and to add the amount of such tax to the amount of county and town taxes to be by them assessed in each city, town, plantation or other place respectively.

Sect. 3. The treasurer in his said warrant shall require the said mayor, aldermen, selectmen or assessors respectively to pay, or to issue their several warrant or warrants requiring the collectors of their several cities, towns and plantations to pay the said treasurer, on or before the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-four, the sums against said cities, towns and plantations respectively in this act contained; and said mayor, selectmen and assessors respectively, shall return a certificate of the names of such collectors, with the sum which each may be required to collect, to said treasurer, sometime before the first day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three.

Tax, when to be paid into

Names of collectors to be returned to

Whenever for the period of forty days after the time fixed for the payment of this tax, there shall be any delinquency to pay the same on the part of the collector of any city, town or plantation, it shall be the duty of the treasurer of the state to issue his warrant for enforcing the collection of the same against such collector. The warrant shall be directed to the sheriff or his deputy of the appropriate county, and made in accordance with the laws already existing on that subject, except that it shall be returnable in ninety days from its date, and in addition to the tax itself, it shall require the officer to collect interest thereon at the rate of six per centum, yearly, from the day when the tax became payable, with fifty cents more for the warrant and the lawful fees of such sheriff or deputy arising thereon.

State treasurer required to issue warrants for delinquen-

-when returnable.

Officer to collect interest.

When any state tax assessed upon any city, town or plantation remains unpaid, such city, town or plantation is precluded from drawing from the state treasury the school fund set is unpaid.

Towns not to receive school Снар. 277.

apart for such city, town or plantation, so long as such tax remains unpaid.

Sect. 6. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved March 24, 1863.

#### Chapter 277.

An act to incorporate the Warren Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate

May hold real and personal estate.

Powers, privileges, &c.

Shares.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 1. Amos H. Hodgman, Samuel L. Hodgman, Albert Johnson, Andrew Fuller of Warren, and Francis Cobb of Rockland, in the county of Knox, and Isaac Reed and B. B. Haskell of Waldoborough, in the county of Lincoln, with their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Warren Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cotton and woolen goods, and flour and meal; also iron, steel and wood into various machinery and merchandise, in the town of Warren; and may have and hold real and personal estate to an amount not to exceed at any one time seventy-five thousand dollars in value, with power to give, grant, sell and dispose of the same; and shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties, liabilities and requirements of the several acts of this state defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing companies.

Sect. 2. The amount of capital stock in this corporation shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Sect. 3. The first meeting may be called by any three of the above named corporators, by publishing a notice of the time, place and purposes thereof, three weeks successively, in any newspaper published in Knox county.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect on approval by the governor.

Approved March 24, 1863.

#### Chapter 278.

An act to incorporate the Gorges Monument Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Abner Coburn, John A. Poor, Leonard Woods, Edward Ballard, Israel Washburn, jr., James T. Champlin, George